$/BOE 72.03 39.25 47.77 47.82 54.57
Production Expenses($/BOE)(2) 18.91 14.03 14.00 13.92 15.07

S-15

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

(1) Includes 204 MMBOE of negative revisions due to significantly lower average year-end realized prices for oil and gas, the widening of differentials
impacting our California properties and development and production costs, which were reflective of the high commodity price environment during the first
nine months of 2008. Average year-end realized prices were $31.75 per Bbl and $5.50 per Mcf at December 31, 2008.

(2) Includes ad valorem and production taxes of $2.84, $1.28 and $0.91 per BOE for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2009 and 2010, respectively, and $0.90
and $1.48 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2011, respectively.

S-16

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Summary unaudited pro forma reserve data
The following table sets forth pro forma reserve data at December 31, 2010, which give effect to the Panhandle Transaction.

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

for Panhandle
Transaction Pro forma

Estimated proved reserves
Oil (MBbl) 223,268 (14,919) 208,349
Gas (MMcf) 1,157,070 (173,682) 983,388
Total (MBOE) 416,113 (43,866) 372,247

Estimated proved developed reserves
Oil (MBbl) 150,492 (5,432) 145,060
Gas (MMcf) 517,183 (56,478) 460,705
Total (MBOE) 236,689 (14,845) 221,844

Standardized measure ($/thousands)
Future cash inflows $ 21,151,315 $ (1,532,951) $ 19,618,364
Future development costs (3,290,657) 422,483 (2,868,174)
Future production expense (7,919,772) 388,513 (7,531,259)
Future income tax expense (3,197,758) 253,949 (2,943,809)

Future net cash flows 6,743,128 (468,006) 6,275,122
Discounted at 10% per year (3,649,993) 347,449 (3,302,544)

Standardized measure $ 3,093,135 $ (120,557) $ 2,972,578

S-17

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Risk factors
An investment in the notes involves risks. You should consider carefully the risk factors included below and under the caption �Risk factors�
beginning on page 1 of the accompanying prospectus, as well as those discussed under the caption �Risk factors� in our Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, together with all of the other information included in, or incorporated by reference into, this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, when evaluating an investment in the notes.

[…]

December 31, 2010 give effect to the Panhandle Transaction and the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2010 gives effect to the MMR Transaction as if they occurred on January 1, 2010. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of income do not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been if the transactions had occurred on
January 1, 2010. We believe the assumptions used herein provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects directly attributable to
the transactions described above.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2010 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2011.

S-24

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

September 30, 2011

(in thousands of dollars) Historical

Pro forma
adjustments
(Note 1 (A)) Pro forma

ASSETS
Current Assets

$ 600,000
(6,205)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,464 (455,000) $ 150,259
Other current assets 393,609 � 393,609

405,073 138,795 543,868

Property and Equipment, net 8,175,074 (604,398) 7,570,676
Goodwill 535,140 � 535,140
Investment 379,417 � 379,417
Other Assets 89,283 � 89,283

$ 9,583,987 $ (465,603) $ 9,118,384

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities $ 617,072 $ (774) $ 616,298

Long-Term Debt
Senior revolving credit facility 455,000 (455,000) �
Senior notes 3,328,938 � 3,328,938

3,783,938 (455,000) 3,328,938

Other Long-Term Liabilities
Asset retirement obligation 250,896 (9,829) 241,067
Other 9,227 � 9,227

260,123 (9,829) 250,294

Deferred Income Taxes 1,406,070 938 1,407,008

Stockholders' Equity 3,516,784 (938) 3,515,846

$ 9,583,987 $ (465,603) $ 9,118,384

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 39

S-25

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

statement of income

For the nine months ended September 30,
2011

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 1) Pro forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,441,714 $ (131,755)(B) $ 1,309,959
Other operating revenues 5,233 � 5,233

1,446,947 (131,755) 1,315,192

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 398,133 (35,122)(B) 363,011
General and administrative 94,964 � 94,964
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 466,072 (66,082)(C) 399,990
Other operating income (657) � (657)

958,512 (101,204) 857,308

Income From Operations 488,435 (30,551) 457,884
Other (Expense) Income

4,494(D)
Interest expense (113,141) 3,904(D) (104,743)
Gain on mark-to-market derivative contracts 93,467 � 93,467
Loss on investment measured at fair value (284,929) � (284,929)
Other income 2,949 � 2,949

Income From Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 186,781 (22,153) 164,628
Income tax expense (79,206) 8,303(F) (70,903)

Income From Continuing Operations $ 107,575 $ (13,850) $ 93,725

Earnings From Continuing Operations Per Share
Basic $ 0.76 $ 0.66

Diluted $ 0.75 $ 0.65

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 141,500 141,500

Diluted 143,351 143,351

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

S-26

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

statement of income

For the year ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical

Pro forma
adjustments
for MMR

Transaction
(Note 1)

Pro forma
adjustments

for Panhandle
Transaction

(Note 1) Pro forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,542,367 $ (117,756)(B) $ (81,534)(B) $ 1,343,077
Other operating revenues 2,228 � � 2,228

1,544,595 (117,756) (81,534) 1,345,305

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 451,902 (22,604)(B) (21,719)(B) 407,579
General and administrative 136,437 � � 136,437
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 551,118 (91,541)(C) (73,099)(C) 386,478
Impairment of oil and gas properties 59,475 � � 59,475
Legal recovery (8,423) � � (8,423)
Other operating income (4,130) � � (4,130)

1,186,379 (114,145) (94,818) 977,416

Income From Operations 358,216 (3,611) 13,284 367,889
Other (Expense) Income

(3,604)(D) (724)(D)
Interest expense (106,713)  740 (D)  1,805 (D) (108,496)
Debt extinguishment costs (1,189) � � (1,189)
Loss on mark-to-market derivative contracts (60,695) � � (60,695)
(Loss) gain on investment measured at fair value (1,551) 442,456 (E) � 440,905
Other income 15,942 � � 15,942

Income From Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes 204,010   435,981 14,365 654,356
Income tax expense (100,745) (163,406)(F) (5,384)(F) (269,535)

Income From Continuing Operations $ 103,265 $ 272,575 $ 8,981 $ 384,821

Earnings From Continuing
Operations Per Share
Basic $ 0.74 $ 2.74

Diluted $ 0.73 $ 2.71

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 43

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 140,438 140,438

Diluted 141,897 141,897

S-27

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed

consolidated financial statements
Note 1�Basis of presentation

Our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2011 and our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated